Hemsö’s operations, or that financing
can only be obtained at a significant-
ly higher cost. A large proportion of
Hemsö’s capital is raised on capital
markets, mainly supplied by bonds and
commercial papers. As these loans ma-
ture, they must be repaid or refinanced.

Management
Hemsö has diversified sources of fund-
ing, a well-balanced maturity spread
and a long-term loan maturity. At year-
end, the loan maturity was 6.3 years.

Short-term debt mainly comprises
commercial papers, but also maturing
bonds. To further reduce financing
risk and manage its short-term debt,
Hemsö has undrawn committed credit
facilities. At 31 December 2022, these
amounted to SEK 13,500 million and
were issued by several Nordic banks
and Hemsö’s owner.

Hemsö’s Financial Policy regulates the
distribution of responsibilities and risk
mandates, and establishes principles
for reporting, monitoring and internal
control.

Changed regulations and regulatory compliance, cont.

79Directors’ Report – Risk management

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis

Change

Earnings effect
before tax,

SEK million

Rental income  +/– 1%  +/– 41
Economic occupancy rate  +/– 1 percentage point +/– 47
Property costs  +/– 1% +/– 11
Interest rates, market  +/– 1 percentage point  -124/+112
Valuation yield, change in value of properties  +/– 0.5 percentage point  -10,028/+13,130
EUR/SEK (effect on profit from property management)  +/– 10%  +/– 83

Counterparty

Risk
Derivatives, long and short-term credit
agreements and investments of tempo-
rary surplus liquidity entail the risk that
a financial counterparty is unable to
fulfil all or some of their obligations.

Management
Hemsö only enters into financial
transactions with counterparties with
high credit ratings. Derivatives are only
contracted with bank counterparties
with a minimum credit rating of A-/A3
(S&P/Moody’s), or if collateral can be
provided. Excess liquidity is only invest-
ed in instruments with a rating equal to
or higher than Investment Grade.

Financial risks, cont.